

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF MISSOURI

No. SC 88167

CLARK E. EISEL, *et al., etc.*, Plaintiffs/Respondents,

v.

MIDWEST BANKCENTRE, Defendant/Appellant.

On Appeal from the Circuit Court of St. Louis County,
Hon. Mark D. Seigel, Circuit Judge

**BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE* COUNTRYWIDE HOME LOANS, INC.
SUPPORTING APPELLANT AND URGING REVERSAL**

John M. Hessel, #26408
LEWIS, RICE & FINGERISH, L.C.
500 North Broadway, Suite 2000
St. Louis, MO 63102
(314) 444-7600

Counsel for Amicus Curiae Countrywide Home Loans, Inc.

Thomas M. Hefferon (*of counsel, not admitted*)
GOODWIN PROCTER LLP
901 New York Ave., N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20001
(202) 346-4000

James W. McGarry (*of counsel, not admitted*)
GOODWIN PROCTER LLP
53 State Street
Boston, MA 02109
(617) 570-1000
LIBA/1755637.2

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS 1

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... 3

IDENTITY AND INTEREST OF *AMICUS CURIAE*..... 5

BACKGROUND 7

ARGUMENT..... 9

 I. THE PURPOSE OF UNAUTHORIZED LAW PRACTICE RULES –
 PROTECTING THE PUBLIC – IS NOT FURTHERED BY A RULING
 ADVERSE TO MIDWEST 11

 II. THE FOCUS OF THE FEE MISAPPREHENDS THE RELEVANT TEST
 AND THE PUBLIC POLICY AT ISSUE 14

 III. THE COURT SHOULD HAVE CONSIDERED AND WEIGHED A
 NUMBER OF FACTORS TO DETERMINE THE UNAUTHORIZED
 PRACTICE OF LAW ISSUE, NOT SOLELY WHETHER THE LENDER
 CHARGED A DOCUMENT PREPARATION FEE; AFTER APPLYING
 ALL FACTORS, IT SHOULD HAVE REVERSED THE CIRCUIT
 COURT’S LIABILITY FINDING..... 16

 A. The *Hulse* and *First Escrow* Multi-Factored Test 16

 B. The *Hulse* and *First Escrow* Factors Do Not Support the Conclusion
 that the Practice At Issue Here Was the Unauthorized Practice of
 Law..... 19

IV.	THIS COURT SHOULD FIND THAT THE LENDER MUST HAVE ACTED IN A “REPRESENTATIVE CAPACITY” ON BEHALF OF THE BORROWER IN ORDER FOR ITS ACTIVITY TO CONSTITUTE LAW BUSINESS OR THE PRACTICE OF LAW.....	27
V.	COUNTRYWIDE URGES THE COURT TO RECONSIDER WHETHER FILLING IN BLANKS ON FORMS CONSTITUTES THE LAW BUSINESS AT ALL	30
	CONCLUSION	33
	CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	34
	RULE 84.06(c) CERTIFICATION	35

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>PAGE</u>
<u>CASES:</u>	
<i>Cardinal v. Merrill Lynch Realty</i> , 433 N.W. 2d 864 (Minn. 1988)	26,31
<i>Curry v. Dahlberg</i> , 110 S.W.2d 742, 727 (Mo. 1937)	27
<i>Dressel v. Ameribank</i> , 664 NW.2d 151 (Mich. 2003).....	26,31
<i>Hulse v. Criger</i> , 247 S.W.2d 855 (Mo. banc. 1952)	<i>passim</i>
<i>In re First Escrow</i> , 840 S.W.2d 839 (Mo. banc. 1992).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>King v. First Capital Financial Services Corp.</i> , 828 N.E.2d 1155, 1161-62 (Ill. 2005)	26
<i>Liberty Mutual Ins. Co. v. Jones</i> , 130 S.W.2d 945 (Mo. 1939)	29,30
<i>McNabb v. Niagara Fire Ins. Co.</i> , 22 S.W.2d 364 (Mo.App. 1921).....	16
<i>Murray v. Fleet Mortgage Corp.</i> , 936 S.W.2d 212 (Mo.App. 1996).....	29
<i>Oregon State Bar v. Security Escrows, Inc.</i> , 377 P.2d 334 (Or. 1962)	26,31
<i>Perkins v. CTX Mortgage Co.</i> , 969 P.2d 93 (Wash. 1999)	26,31
<i>State Bar v. Arizona Land Title & Trust Co.</i> , 366 P.2d 1 (Ariz. 1961).....	10
<u>STATUTES & RULES:</u>	
Law Business Statute:	
R.S.Mo. § 484.010	<i>passim</i>
R.S.Mo. § 484.020	10
Missouri Rules of Civil Procedure:	
Rule 84.05	5

OTHER AUTHORITIES:

BLACK’S LAW DICTIONARY (7th ed. 1999)..... 29

Supreme Court Advisory Committee Formal Opinion No. 6 28

Supreme Court Advisory Committee Formal Opinion No. 38 28
